
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility
for the contents of this circular, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim



Page

DEFINITIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

LETTER FROM THE BOARD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT BOARD COMMITTEE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . IBC-1

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . IFA-1



In this circular, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the

following meanings:



“Huarong Rongde” Huarong Rongde Asset Management Co., Ltd. (
6�D�D�C��

�*�M�#�Þ�"�®�! ), an asset management company

incorporated in the PRC with limited liability which is an

Independent Third Party;

“Independent Third Party” an individual or a company who or which, as far as the

Directors are aware having made all reasonable enquiries,

is not a connected person of the Company within the

meaning of the Listing Rules;

“Independent Board Committee” the independent committee of the Board comprising all the

independent non-executive Directors;

“Independent Financial Adviser” or

“Rainbow Capital”

Rainbow Capital (HK) Limited, a corporation licensed to

carry out type 1 (dealing in securities) and type 6 (advising

on corporate finance) regulated activities under the SFO,

being the independent financial adviser to advise the





“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of share(s) of US$0.001 each in the share capital

of the Company;

“Share Transfer Agreement” the share transfer agreement dated 1 December 2023

entered into between Wuxi Shidi and the Purchaser in

relation to the purchase of 100% equity interests in Taiyuan

Hetai, as supplemented by the 2024 S0.3(2024)524(.4(the)e4)Tjany;





“Vendor 5” or “Wuxi

Shidi”





consideration RMB769,014,000; (ii) the announcement of the Company dated 12 July 2022, where

the Purchaser has entered into a Supplemental Agreement with the Vendors and the Terminating

Vendors, where, among others, the Vendors agreed to sell, and the Purchaser agreed to purchase,

the Target Properties, which represents an adjustment to the scope of the Original Properties, for

the consideration of RMB809,480,000; (iii) the announcement of the Company dated 1 December



Scope of Terminated

Properties:

The Purchaser and the Vendors agreed that the following Target

Properties as set out in the Property Purchase Agreement as amended by



Assets to be acquired: 100% equity interests in Taiyuan Hetai

Consideration:









REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Purchaser has already54.7(at)-3id54.7(at)RMB803,000,00054.7(at)(inclusive

of value-added tax) to the Vendors for the purchase of Target Properties pursuant to the Property

Purchase Agreement as amended by the Supplemental Agreement. However, the overall progress of



Location

Registration of the

Completion of

Construction Works Mortgage Status

Whether

Subject to

Legal

Proceedings

Consideration

Paid

Whether a

Terminated

Property(Note)

RMB (million)

Properties sold



Properties sold by Vendor 2:



Properties sold by Vendor 6:

The construction of properties sold by Vendor 6 has been completed in 2023. However, the





Independent Financial Adviser) consider that the terms of the Second Supplemental Agreement,

including the Equity Consideration, are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and in

the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.



EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

The EGM will be held by the Company at 18/F, 80 Gloucester Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong

on Wednesday, 13 March 2024 at 2:00 p.m., to consider and if thought fit, to approve, among other

things, the Second Supplemental Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder. A form

of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed with this circular.

Any Shareholder and his or her or its associates with a material interest in the resolutions

will abstain from voting on the resolutions to be proposed at the EGM. To the best knowledge,

information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable enquires, save for Mr. Zhang

Li, Mr. Zhang Liang, Johnson and their respective associates, no other Shareholders were required

to abstain from voting on the resolutions at the EGM as at the Latest Practicable Date.

The notice convening the EGM is set out on pages EGM-1 to EGM-4 of this circular.

For those who intend to direct a proxy to attend the EGM, please complete the form of proxy







Accordingly, we recommend the Independent Shareholders to vote in favour of the resolution

to approve the entering into of the Second Supplemental Agreement and the transactions

contemplated thereunder at the EGM.

Yours faithfully,

Independent Board Committee

Ms. Liu Peilian

Independent

Non-executive Director

Mr. Chen Liangnuan

Independent

Non-executive Director

Ms. Xue Hui

Independent

Non-executive Director











(i) Financial performance

FY2021 FY2022 6M2022 6M2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(audited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 5,580,702 6,155,830 3,009,958 1,492,198
Cost of sales (1,976,544) (2,132,372) (914,623) (675,293)
Gross profit 3,604,158 4,023,458 2,095,3328 -2.92300604,16.92300604,16.923.2857 TD
[(Cost)-e 5Other(o)0(fitincome9(o)0(fitand(o)0(fitl7.9es,(o)0(fitne)-24712.2(145,036(o)278.2(5 16,13593)3807fit9,212(o)278.374.86,145
[(Gr)10dited))-2690.9(L7.9es)/gain9(o)0(fiton(o)0(fitfair(o)0(fitvalu0928 -udited))-2690.change9(o)0(fito)-10989.7frformance)]TJ
/Fa.9ets-24771.374.(1,136754893))(6
/F5 39,86093))(5F5 33,75193)3277fit1Tf
T6928 --udited))-2690.Sellinge)]TJ
/Fexpens6,5441)-1.4F5 8,44193))(5F5 95,26493)5F5 19141993)3445F5 7,239
[(Gr)1362.8Administrativee



revenue and gross profit as stated above; (b) the turnaround from net other incomes of



(ii) Financial position

As at 31 December As at 30 June

2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(audited) (audited) (unaudited)

Non-current assets, including: 2,823,202 7,880,432 8,184,679

Property, plant and equipment 1,247,473 1,716,365 1,809,418



As at 30 June 2023, non-current assets of the Group amounted to approximately RMB8,184.7

million, which mainly included (a) property, plant and equipment of approximately RMB1,809.4



(iii) Overall comment

The financial performance of the Group fluctuated for FY2022 and 6M2023 as impacted by



Ziteng Project, payable by stages throughout 2024 and 2025. The Ziteng Project is expected to be

able to generate sufficient funds to cover such cost, through the pre-sale and sale of its properties.

As disclosed in the Letter from the Board, the Ziteng Project started pre-sale in January 2019 and

has generated pre-sale proceeds of approximately RMB657.7 million as at the end of 2023. The





Location

Registration of

the completion of



apply to the banks to allow the Company to monitor the bank account of the Vendors; (iii) the

Company has requested the relevant Vendor to expedite the construction process as much as

possible; and (iv) the Company has conducted regular on-site visits and requested the relevant

Vendor to provide periodic updates and the project supervision report (�ˆ�û�9�#���S ) in order to



In assessing whether there is a breach of contractual obligations on the part of the Vendors
under the Supplemental Agreement, we have (i) reviewed the Supplemental Agreement and noted



Considering that (i) the Ziteng Project is well located with convenient transportation facilities
and possesses great development potential; and (ii) as discussed in the section headed “4. Industry
overview” below, although the growth in the Chinese property market may be sluggish in the
current period, along with (a) the recovery of the economy of the PRC and Taiyuan (i.e. the city
where the Ziteng Project is located); and (b) the Chinese and Taiyuan government’s dedication to
facilitating the healthy development of the property market, the outlook for the property market in
the PRC and Taiyuan will be cautiously optimistic in the long run, the Acquisition represents an
opportunity for the Company to acquire properties with commercial potential under the current
sluggish market and then sell these properties at potentially higher prices when the Chinese





Although the growth in the Chinese property market may be sluggish in the current period,

taking into account (i) the recovery of the economy of the PRC and Taiyuan; and (ii) the Chinese

and Taiyuan government’s dedication to facild-378 th8 healthy development of th8 property market,





In addition, the Target Shares are subject to a pledge

provided as security in favour of Huarong Rongde for the



Conditions precedent to Closing: The Closing shall not take place until all the following



with Huarong Rongde to become one of the obligators to settle the Debt up to RMB380,000,000

(being the principal amount owed to Huarang Rongde by Taiyuan Hetai, the default interest arising

from the delay in repayment of the principal amount and other costs and fees incurred) so that

Huarong Rongde will discharge the pledge over the Target Shares and the mortgage in respect of





approach (the “Business Valuation Report”). The full text of the Business Valuation Report and

certificate dated 21 December 2023 is set out in Appendix IA to the Circular, and the Independent



(i) The Business Valuation

In respect of the Business Valuation, we have reviewed the Business Valuation Report and

discussed with the Independent Valuer the methodology, basis and assumptions adopted in arriving



We have also performed market research on recent circulars published by companies listed on



Taking into account that (a) a majority of the assets of Taiyua Hetai is property interests and

the revaluation of Taiyua Hetai’s property interests under the asset-based approach can better

reflect the net asset backing of Taiyua Hetai; (b) Taiyua Hetai incurred net losses in the last two

financial years and it is impossible to apply market multiples such as price-to-earnings ratio or

enterprise value-to-earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation ratio under the

market approach; (c) income approach requires significant level of unobservable and subjective

assumptions to be made to arrive at; and (d) all of the Comparable Transactions involved the

adoption of asset-based approach in valuing equity interests of a property related company, we





that the factors considered by the Independent Valuer are in compliance with the International

Valuation Standards. In general, if the Land is better than comparables in terms of the

aforementioned factor(s), an upward adjustment is being applied, and vice versa. In this regard, we

have discussed with the Independent Valuer on the difference in each of the aforementioned



of 2023. In addition, as disclosed in its official website, established in 2006, CRIC Research is a

leading provider of real estate information, consulting, advertising and online services with a

presence in over 20 cities across China. It is also a subsidiary of E-Housing,Chin)f nterpriusi



Set out below is the computation of the Reassessed NAV of 100% equity interests in Taiyuan

Hetai as at 30 November 2023:

RMB’000

Net asset value of Taiyuan Hetai as at 30 November 2023(Note 1) 171,845

Add: Net revaluation surplus arising from the Property Valuation as at

30 November 2023(Note 2) 50,083

The Reassessed NAV of Taiyuan Hetai (i.e. the Business Valuation) 221,928

Equity interest of Taiyuan Hetai to be acquired under the Acquisition 100%

The Group’s share of the Reassessed NAV of Taiyuan Hetai under

the Acquisition 221,928

The Equity Consideration 220,000

Discount of the Equity Consideration to Group’s share of



“3. Reasons for and benefits of the Acquisition” above, we consider the Equity Consideration to be







INTRODUCTION



VALUATION METHODOLOGY

There are three generally accepted approaches, namely market approach, asset-based

approach and income approach.

Market Approach considers prices recently paid for similar assets, with adjustments made to

market prices to reflect the condition and utility of the appraised assets relative to the market



is difficult to obtain relevant reliable operating and financial data of comparable transaction cases,

and it is impossible to calculate the appropriate value ratio. The market approach is not applicable

as at the Valuation Date. The core assets of Taiyuan Hetai are properties as at the Valuation Date,

and there is no new project or new business in the future. In view of the above, we have adopted

the asset-based approach for the valuation.

In this valuation exercise, we conducted the valuation on Taiyuan Hetai on-balance-sheet

assets and liabilities to calculate the market value of net asset of Taiyuan Hetai.

In this report, we had considered the type of assets and liabilities and their conditions when

determining their market values and adopted appropriate valuation methodology depending on the

type of assets and liabilities. The details are summarized as follows:

Cash at bank and on hand

Based on book values checking with bank statements and cash count sheet.

Prepayment



In undertaking our valuation, we have identified and analysed various relevant sales

evidences of land and selected three comparable parcels of land. All the three selected comparable

parcels of land are commercial land within the locality which have the similar characteristics as

the subject land of the property. Appropriate adjustments and analysis are considered to account

for the differences in several aspects including transaction date, transaction situation, site area,

plot ratio and other characters between the comparable properties and the subject land of the

property to arrive at our assumed accommodation value. The general basis of adjustment is that if

the comparable property is superior to the land of the property, a downward adjustment is made.





Tax payable

The tax payable mainly includes various taxes in accordance with the tax law. According to

the information provided by the management, the advance payment of value-add tax is expected to

be deducted by the value-added tax in the future. We valued tax payable based on book values,

together with checking, by inquiry and confirmation, calculation and rechecking the relevant

account books.

Interest payable

We valued interest payable based on book values, together with checking, by inquiry and

confirmation, calculation and rechecking the relevant account books.

Other payable

The other payable mainly includes trading with related party. We valued other payable based

on book values, together with checking, by inquiry and confirmation, calculation and rechecking

the relevant account books.

Long-term loans

We valued interest payable based on book values, together with checking, by inquiry and

confirmation, calculation and recheck the relevant account books.

BASIS OF OPINION



� Financial and business risk of the business including continuity of income and the

projected future results;

� Consideration and analysis on the micro and macro economy affecting the subject

business; and

� Other operational and market information in relation to Taiyuan Hetai’s business.

We planned and performed our valuation so as to obtain all the information and explanations



� It is assumed the continuation of prudent management of Taiyuan Hetai over whatever



CALCULATION OF VALUATION RESULT

The calculation of the market value of net asset of Taiyuan Hetai as at the Valuation Date is

as follows:

Book Value

(Based on financial

statements of

Taiyuan Hetai as

at 30 November

2023)

Market Value

as at

30 November

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash at bank and on hand 13,068 13,068

Prepayment 40,601 40,601

Other receivable 7,912 7,912

Inventories 1,213,417 1,263,500

Other current asset9a73 67(29,096601)-722929,0966s:



Note 1: As advised by management of Taiyuan Hetai, the long-term loans and interest payable items had already

reflected total liabilities of management of Taiyuan Hetai as at the Valuation Date.

Note 2:



LIMITING CONDITIONS

1. To the best of our knowledge, all data, including historical financial data, if any, relied upon

in reaching opinions and conclusions or set forth in this report are true and accurate.

Although gathered from sources that we believe are reliable, no guarantee is made nor







Basis of Valuation

Our valuation of the property interests represents the market value which we would define as

intended to mean “the estimated amount for which a property should exchange on the date of

valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s-length transaction after proper

marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently, and without compulsion”.

Methods of Valuation

We have valued the property under development in the PRC on the basis that they will be

developed and completed in accordance with the latest development proposal provided to us. In

arriving at our opinion of value of the land, we have adopted the Market Comparison Approach by

making reference to comparable sales evidence as available in the relevant market and where

appropriate, we have also taken into account the estimated total and expanded construction costs.

Valuation Assumptions

Our valuation has been made on the assumption that the seller sells the property interests in

the market without the benefit of a deferred term contract, leaseback, joint venture, management

agreement or any similar arrangement, which could serve to affect the value of the property

interests.







VALUATION CERTIFICATE

Property interests intend to be acquired in the PRC

No. Property Description and tenure
Particulars of
occupancy

Market value in



Notes:







1. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This circular, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility,

includes particulars given in compliance with the Listing Rules for the purpose of giving

information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries,





Name Qualification

Rainbow Capital (HK) Limited A licensed corporation permitted to carry out Type 1

(dealing in securities) and Type 6 (advising on corporate

finance) regulated activities under the SFO

Each of the above experts has given and has not withdrawn its written consent to the issue of

this circular with its respective letter included or references to its name in the form and context in

which it is included.



7. DIRECTORS’ INTEREST IN COMPETING BUSINESS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, so far as the Directors were aware, none of the Directors or

their respective close associates (as defined under the Listing Rules) had any interest in a business

which competed or was likely to compete, either directly or indirectly, with the business of the

Group, or had or might have any other conflicts of interest with the Group pursuant to Rule 8.10







Notes:

1. A shareholder of the Company (the “Shareholder”) entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint



As at the date of this notice, the Directors are:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Ju Wenzhong(Chairman)

Mr. Li Bo

Mr. Ji Kunpeng

Non-executive Director:

Ms. Zhang Lin

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Ms. Liu Peilian

Mr. Chen Liangnuan

Ms. Xue Hui

This notice is prepared in both English and Chinese. In the event of inconsistency, the English text of the notice shall

prevail over the Chinese text.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchange2ia2 /LeaveColorUnchange2ia2 /Leavd2ia2 /LeaveColotpan Color 2001[eileyLevlorConvers001[eOpenTypean Color 2ParseICCotEmbedsInToImeevlorConvers001[eIntOps /AlorConversiSCReporttru  /Com0vers00itiSC /Comprpan Color 20ndd tr -1or 2se
  Memory 1048576or 2LockDistillerParampan Color 2MaxSubsetPct 100versOps mizeorConversOPM 1or 2ParseiSCToImeevlorConversParseiSCToImeevlForDocInfoorConversPdexerangepyd tr rConversPdexeranDId)
 Valurue
  /PassPdexeranll
InfoorConversPdexeranFlatnexean Color 2PdexeranHalftoneInfoon Color 2PdexeranOPIToImeevlon Color 2PdexeranO2iap trtSettmprparConversStartd tr 1or 2SubsetyLevlorConversPSFilferFuncs /AInfoo/ApplyversUCRandBGInfoo/RemovnversUseotEloguean Color 2ge2iaSettmprpFbedFo)Positiways001[e [orConver]PosiN /Cr001[e [orConver]PosiAntiAliasge2iase
  /DefaultRendeopge2iase
  /DefaultRende2iase
  MinResolus /A 100versde2iase
  MinResolus /Ael 1.5
 OKia2 /Lwnsamplege2iase
  /D
  /PassTh2iase
  /LwnsampleTypearaycubicPassTh2iase
  Resolus /A 300versde2iase
  Depth -1or 2



